
  

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AUTHORITY MEETING 

OF THE BRIGHTON COUNCIL HELD 

IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES 

OLD BEACH AT 5.30PM ON TUESDAY, 

14TH AUGUST, 2018 

 

PRESENT: Cr Gray (Chairperson) Cr Owen; (Deputy Chairperson); 
Cr Curran; Cr Garlick; Cr Geard; Cr Higgins and Cr 
Williams.  

 

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D Allingham (Senior Planner)  and Jo Blackwell 
(Planning Officer) . 

 

1. APOLOGIES: 

An apology has been received from Cr T Foster (Mayor) as he is overseas. 

 

Cr Geard moved, Cr Owen seconded that Cr Foster and Cr Jeffries be granted leave of absence. 

CARRIED  

VOTING RECORD  

 In favour  Against  
 Cr Curran  
 Cr Garlick  
 Cr Geard 
 Cr Gray 
 Cr Higgins  
 Cr Owen 
 Cr Williams  

 

 

2. QUESTION TIME & DEPUTATIONS: 

¶ Cr Owen asked a question in relation to Clause 2.4 of Officer reports. 
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3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST: 

In accordance with Part 5, Section 48 of the Local Government Act 1993, the 
Chairman of a meeting is to request Councillors to indicate whether they have, 
or are likely to have an interest in any item on the agenda; and 

Part 2 Regulation 8 (7) of the Local Government (Meeting Procedures) 
Regulations 2015, the Chairman of a meeting is to request Councillors to indicate 
whether they have, or are likely to have, a pecuniary interest in any item on the 
agenda. 

Accordingly,  Councillors are requested to advise of any interest they may have 
in respect to any matter appearing on the agenda, or any supplementary item to 
the agenda, which the Council has resolved to deal with, in accordance with  Part 
2 Regulation 8 (6) of the Local Government (Meeting Procedures) Regulations 
2015. 

 

4. COUNCIL ACTING AS PLANNING AUTHORITY: 

In accordance with the provisions of Part 2 Regulation 25 of the Local Government 
(Meeting Procedures) Regulations 2015, the intention of the Council to act as a planning 
authority pursuant to the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993 is to be noted.   In 
accordance with Regulation 25, the Council will act as a planning authority in respect 
to those matters appearing under Item 4. on this agenda, inclusive of any supplementary 
items. 

 

 

4.1 APPLICATION UNDER BRIGHTON INTERIM PLANNING SCHEME 2015  
ð  SA 2017 / 00035 ð 6 MUNDAY STREET, BRIGHTON  - SUBDIVISION (1 
LOT PLUS BALANCE) : 

Type of Report Planning Authority ð For Decision  

Application No:  SA 2017 / 00035 

Addre ss: 6 Munday Street, Brighton  

Applicant:  Syatt Corp Pty Ltd  

Proposal: Subdivision (one (1) lot plus balance) 

Zone: General Residential Zone 

Representations: One (1) 

Discretions: 1. Subdivision 

 2. General Residential Subdivision Standards 

 3. Parking and Access Code 

Author:  Jo Blackwell (Planning Officer)  
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1. Executive Summary  

1.1. Planning approval is sought for a one lot subdivision, plus balance at 6 
Munday Street, Brighton.  

1.2. The application is discretionary due to the application being for subdivision  
and development standards applicable to the General Residential Zone and 
Parking and Access Code.  

1.3. One (1) representation was received. It is considered that the issue raised in 
the representation does not warrant  modification of the application.  

1.4. The proposal is recommended for approval subject to conditions.   

1.5. The final decision must be made by the Planning Authority or by full 
Council acting as a planning authority due to the receipt of a representation 
via the public exhibition period for the development applicatio n. 

2. Legislative & Policy Content  

2.1. The purpose of this report is to enable the Planning Authority to determine 
application SA 2017/00035. 

2.2. This determination must be made no later than 21 August 2018, which has 
been extended beyond the statutory timeframe with  the consent of the 
applicant.  

2.3. The relevant legislation is the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993 
(LUPAA).  The provisions of LUPAA require a planning authority to take 
all reasonable steps to ensure compliance with the planning scheme. 

2.4. This report d etails the reasons for the officer recommendation.  The Planning 
Authority must consider this report but is not bound to adopt the 
recommendation. Broadly, the Planning Authority can either: (1) adopt the 
recommendation, or (2) vary the recommendation by adding, modifying or 
removing recommended reasons and conditions or replacing an approval with a 
refusal (or vice versa).  Any alternative decision requires a full statement of reasons 
to comply with the Judicial Review Act 2000 and the Local Government (Me eting 
Procedures) Regulations 2015. 

2.5. This report has been prepared with appropriate regard to the State Policies 
that apply under the State Policies and Projects Act 1993. 

2.6. This report has been prepared with appropriate regard to Councilõs 
Strategic Plan and other Council policies, and the application is not found 
to be inconsistent with these.  Nevertheless, it must be recognised that the 
planning scheme is a regulatory document that provides the overriding 
consideration for this application. Matters of poli cy and strategy are 
primarily a matter for preparing or amending the planning scheme.  
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3. Risk & Implications  

3.1. Approval or refusal of this application will have no direct financial 
implications for the Planning Authority.   

4. Relevant Background and Past Applicati ons 

4.1 Nil  

5. Site Detail  

5.1. 6 Munday Street is a residential allotment developed by a single dwelling 
and associated outbuildings as shown in figure 1.  The site has a total land 
area of 2350sqm, with a frontage to Munday Street of 24.38m, and slopes 
gently to  the north east.  Locality is shown in Figure 2. 

5.2. The land and the surrounding development is zoned General Residential. 
The site is not affected by any easements or planning scheme overlays, as 
shown in Figure 3. 

 

 
Figure 1. Aerial image: 6 Munday Street, Brighton (source: Listmap) 
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Figure 2: Locality (Source: Listmap) 

 
Figure 3.  Zoning:  General Residential (Red) 

Proposal  

5.3. To subdivide 6 Munday Street, Brighton into two lots:  

¶ Lot 1 ð 430sqm, with a 17.83m frontage containing the single dwelling.  
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¶ Balance lot ð 1920sqm internal lot with 6.4m frontage and access strip 
on southern side.  

6. Assessment 

6.1. The Brighton Interim Planning Scheme 2015 is a performance-based 
planning scheme. 

6.2. To meet an applicable standard, a proposal must demonstrate compliance 
with either an acceptable solution or a performance criterion. Where a 
proposal complies with a standard by relying on one or more performance 
criteria, the Council may approve or refuse the proposal on that basis. The 
ability to refuse the proposal relates only to the performance criteria relied 
upon.  

6.3. As per the precedent set by the Resource Management and Planning Appeal 
Tribunal (RMPAT) in Henry Design and Consulting v Clarence City 
Council & Ors [2017] TASRMPAT 11, the standards of an acceptable 
solution ar e not relevant for the planning authority in determining whether 
a proposal meets the corresponding performance criteria. 

Instead, performance criteria are a standalone control, and no consideration 
should be made by the planning authority back to the corr esponding 
acceptable solution. 

7. Assessment against planning scheme provisions  

7.1. The following provisions are relevant to the application:  

¶ Special Provisions ð Subdivision (C9.7) 

¶ General Residential Zone (D10.6) 

¶ Parking and Access Code (E6.0) 

¶ Stormwater Management Code (E7.0) 

7.2. The application satisfies the following applicable Acceptable Solutions:  

7.2.1 10.6 - General Residential Zone subdivision standards: 

Clause Acceptable Solution 

10.6.1 A1 Lot size The size of each lot must comply with the 
minimum and maximum lo t sizes specified in 
Table 10.1, except if for public open space, a 
riparian or littoral reserve or utilities.  
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Extract from Table 10.1 Lot Size Requirements: 

Lots adjoining or 
opposite public open space,  
or 
Lots within 400m of a public 
transport corridor,   
or  
Lots within 200m walking 
distance of a business 
zone, local shop or school. 

 400m2  600m2 
  

 

10.6.1 A2 A2 The design of each lot must provide a 
minimum building area that is rectangular in 
shape and complies with all of the following, 
except if for public open space, a riparian or 
littoral r eserve or utilities: 

(a) clear of the frontage, side and rear 
boundary setbacks; 

(b)    not subject to any codes in this planning 
scheme; 

(c) clear of title restrictions such as 
easements and restrictive covenants; 

(d) has an average slope of no more than 1 
in 5; 

(e) the long axis of the building area faces 
north or within 20 degrees west or 30 
degrees east of north; 

(f) is 10m x 15m in size. 

10.6.1 A5 No. of 
Lots 

A5 Subdivision for no more than 3 lots  

10.6.2 Roads A1 The subdivision includes no new road.  

10.6.4 Services A1 Each lot must be connected to a reticulated 
potable water supply.  

A2  Each lot must be connected to a reticulated 
sewerage system. 

A3 Each lot must be connected to a 
stormwater system able to service the 
building area by gravity.  

http://www.iplan.tas.gov.au/pages/plan/book.aspx?exhibit=briips
http://www.iplan.tas.gov.au/pages/plan/book.aspx?exhibit=briips


~ 8 ~ 

Planning Authority Meeting  14/8/18 

 

A4    The subdivision includes no new road.  

7.3. The following discretions are invoked:  

Discretion  Acceptable Solution  Proposed  

1 Subdivision  None One lot plus balance 

2 Lot Frontage 12-15m 17.83m (Lot 1) 

3 Internal Lot  No Internal Lot  One (1) internal lot  

4 Ways and Open Space No Acceptable 
Solution  

No ways proposed.  

7.4 Discretion 1  ð Subdivision  

7.4.1 The application  is for excision of the existing dwelling from the balance 
lot, resulting in Lot 1 having an area of 430sqm and the balance lot, 
1920sqm.  The proposal is discretionary pursuant to clause 9.7.2 of the 
Planning Scheme.  Under clause 8.10.2, in determining an application 
for discretionary use , the planning authority must have regard to the 
Zone Purpose. 

7.4.2 The Zone Purpose for the General Residential Zone is: 

10.1.1.1 To provide for residential use or development that 
accommodates a range of dwelling types at suburban 
densities, where full infrastructure services are available or 
can be provided. 

10.1.1.2 To provide for compatible non -residential uses that 
primarily serve the local community.  

10.1.1.3 To provide for the efficient utilisation of services.  

It is considered that the proposal does not contradict the zone 
purpose. 

 7.5 Discretion 2 ð Lot Frontage  

7.5.1 The acceptable solution for a frontage pertaining to a lot between 
400 and 600m located on a public transport route, is between 12m 
and 15m.  The applicant proposes a frontage of 17.83m to Lot 1.  
The performance criteria states: 

  P3.  The frontage of each lot must satisfy all of the following: 

(a) provides opportunity for practical and safe vehicular and 
pedestrian access; 
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(b) provides opportunity for passive surveillance between 
residential development on the lot and the public road;  

(c) is no less than 6m. 

 Planning Response 

 The frontage exceeds the acceptable length, due to the orientation 
of the dwelling on the lot, with the long axis running north/south.  
The proposed frontage will allow passive surveillance to be 
maintained, whilst providing for practical and safe vehicular access 
to the balance lot. 

 7.6 Discretion 3 ð Internal Lot  

7.6.1 The application relies on performance criteria as the proposal seeks 
to create an internal lot.  The performance criteria require:  

 P4. An internal lot must satisfy all of the following:  

(a) the lot gains access from a road existing prior to the planning 
scheme coming into effect, unless site constraints make an 
internal lot configuration the only reasonable option to 
efficiently utilise land;  

Planning Response: 
Munday Street is a well established area, which was created well before 
the commencement of the Brighton Interim Planning Scheme 2015 

(b) it is not reasonably possible to provide a new road to create a 
standard frontage lot;  

Planning Response: 
There is insufficient width between the existing dwelling and the 
boundary to create a new road. 

(c) the lot constitutes the only reasonable way to subdivide the rear 
of an existing lot; 

Planning Response 
There is no other way to subdivide the rear of the lot.  The lot is bounded 
by residential development on three sides 

(d) the lot will contribute to the more efficient utilisation of 
residential land and infrastructure;  

Planning Response 
Subdivision of the lot will allow for infill development to occur, which 
provide for a more effective utilisation of services on the site. 

(e) the amenity of neighbouring land is unlikely to be unreasonably 
affected by subsequent development and use; 
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Planning Response 
Any future development will be subject to development assessment 
and approval, in accordance with the applicable planning scheme at the 
time. However, it is considered that the orientation and the land area 
of the balance lot is sufficient to allow development to be undertaken 
without affecting neighbouring amenity. 

(f) the lot has access to a road via an access strip, which is part of 
the lot, or a right -of-way, with a width of no less than 3.6m;  

Planning Proposal 
The proposal includes a 3.6m wide access strip. 

(g) passing bays are provided at appropriate distances to service 
the likely future use of the lot;   

Planning Response 
A 6m long, 5.5m wide passing bay at the kerb, meets the acceptable 
solution in accordance with clause E6.7.3 A1 of the Parking and 
Access Code. 

(h) the access strip is adjacent to or combined with no more than 
three other internal lot access strips and it is not appropriate to 
prov ide access via a public road; 

  Planning Response 

  Only one access strip is proposed.   

(i) a sealed driveway is provided on the access strip prior to the 
sealing of the final plan.  

Planning Response 
A condition can be included in any permit to ensure that the access 
strip is sealed prior to sealing of the final plan. 

(j) the lot addresses and provides for passive surveillance of public 
open space and public rights of way if it fronts such public 
spaces. 

Planning Response 
Not applicable.  The lot does not front any public spaces. 

 7.7 ð Discretion 4 ð Ways and Public Open Spaces (D10.6.3 A1) 

7.7.1 There is not acceptable solution in relation to Ways and Public Open 
Space.  The performance criteria require: 

 P1. The arrangement of ways and public open space within a 
subdivision must satisfy all of the following:  
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(a) connections with any adjoining ways are provided through the 
provision of ways to the common boundary, as appropriate;  

(b) connections with any neighbouring land with subdivision 
potential is provided through the  provision of ways to the 
common boundary, as appropriate;  

(c) connections with the neighbourhood road network are provided 
through the provision of ways to those roads, as appropriate;  

(d) convenient access to local shops, community facilities, public 
open space and public transport routes is provided;  

(e) new ways are designed so that adequate passive surveillance will 
be provided from development on neighbouring land and public 
roads as appropriate; 

(f) provides for a legible movement network;  

(g)  the route of new ways has regard to any pedestrian & cycle way 
or public open space plan adopted by the Planning Authority;  

(h) Public Open Space must be provided as land or cash in lieu, in 
accordance with the relevant Council policy.  

(i) new ways or extensions to existing ways must be designed to 
minimise opportunities for entrapment or other criminal 
behaviour including, but not limited to, having regard to the 
following:  

(i) the width of the way;  

(ii)  the length of the way;  

(iii)  landscaping within the way;  

(iv)  lighting;  

(v) provision  of opportunities for  'loitering';  

(vi)  the shape of the way (avoiding bends, corners or other 
opportunities for concealment).  

 Planning Response 

 There are no ways proposed as part of the application.  
Accordingly , sub-clauses (a) ð (g) and (i) do not apply.  With 
respect to (h), a condition is required, pursuant to Council policy, 
with regard to provision of Public Open Space as cash in lieu.  
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8. Concerns raised by representors 

8.1. The following table summarises the issues raised by the representors. 

Issue Response 

The owner of 6 Munday Street has not agreed 
to repair an existing boundary fence. 

Erection and maintenance of 
boundary fences are governed by the 
Boundary Fences Act 1908.  Any 
dispute between property owners is 
a civil matter between property 
owners, and not a matter for Council.  

9. Discussion  

9.1. Referrals 

TasWater 

TasWaterõs Submission to Planning Authority Notice, Reference: TWDA 2017/ 01859-
BTN, dated 1st December 2017, includes conditions on the proposed development.  

Councilõs Technical Officer 

Separate accesses have been proposed to each of the 2 lots. The existing single width 
access to lot 1 will need to be upgraded and sealed to meet the relevant urban access 
standard. A new access is required for the new internal lot and is to be sealed for the 
ful l length of the access strip. The new lot is likely to have multiple dwellings and is 
to have a passing bay at the kerb. 

Lot 1 has an existing stormwater connection. There is an existing 225mm council 
stormwater pipe inside the new internal lot. A new stor mwater connection will be 
made to this pipe. Any services under the new driveway will need to have trafficable 
lids fitted.  

10. Conclusion  

10.1. The proposal is to excise the existing house from the balance of the lot, 
allowing future residential development to be u ndertaken in the future.    

10.2. The concern raised by the representor is not a planning consideration, and 
does not cause the proposal to be varied in any manner. 

10.3. The proposed use and development of a one (1) lot plus balance subdivision 
satisfies the relevant provisions of the Brighton Interim Planning Scheme 
2015, and as such is recommended for conditional approval. 
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RECOMMENDATION: 

That Pursuant to the Brighton Interim Planning Scheme 2015, Council approve 
application SA 2017 / 00035 for one lot plus balance subdivision  in the General 
Residential Zone at 6 Munday Street, Brighton, for the reasons outlined in the officerõs 
report, and a permit containing the following conditions be issued:  

General 

1. The subdivision layout or development must be carried out sub stantially in 
accordance with the application for planning approval, the endorsed 
drawings and with the conditions of this permit and must not be altered or 
extended without the further written approval of Council.  

2. This permit shall not take effect and must not be acted on until 15 days after 
the date of receipt of this permit or the date of the last letter to any representor, 
whichever is later, in accordance with section 53 of the Land Use Planning 
and Approvals Act 1993. 

Public open space  

3. In accordance with the provisions of Section 117 of the Local Government 
(Building and Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1993, payment of a cash 
contribution for Public Open Space must be made to the Council prior to 
sealing the Final Plan of Survey.  The cash contribution amount is to be equal 
to 5% of the value of the land being subdivided described as the Balance Lot 
in the plan of subdivision at the date of lodgement of the Final Plan of Survey.   

4. The value is to be determined by a Land Valuer within the meaning of the 
Land Valuers Act 2001 at the developerõs expense. 

5. The cash-in-lieu of public open space must be in the form of a direct payment 
made before the sealing of the final plan of survey or, alternatively, in the 
form of a Bond or Bank guarantee to cover payment within ninety (90) days 
after demand, made after the final plan of survey has taken. 

Easements 

6. Easements must be created over all drains, pipelines, wayleaves and services 
in accordance with the requirements of the Councilõs Municipal Engineer.  
The cost of locating and creating the easements shall be at the subdividerõs 
full cost.  

Final plan  

7. Prior to sealing of the Final Plan, the outbuilding located adjacent to the 
proposed new boundary is to be demolished.  

8. A final approved plan of survey and schedule of easements as necessary, 
together with two (2) copies, must be submitted to Council for sealing. The 
final approved plan of survey must be substantially the same as the endorsed 
plan of subdivision and must be prepared in accordance with the 
requirements of the Recorder of Titles. 
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9. Prior to Council  sealing the final plan of survey, security for an amount clearly 
in excess of the value of all outstanding works and maintenance required by 
this permit must be lodged with the Brighton  Council.  The security must be 
in accordance with section 86(3) of the Local Government (Building & 
Miscellaneous Provisions) Council 1993. The amount of the security shall be 
determined by the Councilõs Municipal Engineer in accordance with Council 
Policy 6.3 following approval of a ny engineering design drawings and shall 
not to be less than $5,000. 

10. All conditions  of this permit, including either the completion of all works and 
maintenance or payment of security in accordance with this permit, must be 
satisfied before the Council seals the final plan of survey.  It is the subdividerõs 
responsibility to notify Council in writing that the conditions of the permit 
have been satisfied. 

11. The subdivider must pay any Titles Office lodgment fees direct to the 
Recorder of Titles.  

Engineering 

12. The subdivision must be carried out in accordance with the Tasmanian 
Subdivision Guidelines October 2013 (attached). 

13. Engineering design drawings, to the satisfaction of the Councilõs Municipal 
Engineer, must be submitted to and approved by Council before any works 
associated with development of the land commence. 

14. Engineering design drawings are to be prepared by a qualified and 
experienced civil engineer, or other person approved by Councilõs Municipal 
Engineer, in accordance with the Tasmanian Subdivision Guidelines October 
2013, and must show ð 

a) all existing and proposed services required by this permit;  

b) all existing and proposed roadwork required by this permit;  

c) measures to be taken to provide sight distance in accordance with the 
relevant standards of the planning scheme; 

d) measures to be taken to limit or control erosion and sedimentation;  

e) any other work required by this permit.  

15. Approved  engineering design drawings will remain valid for a period of 2 
years from the date of approval of the engineering drawing s. 

Water quality  

16. A soil and water management plan (here referred to as a ôSWMPõ) prepared 
in accordance with the guidelines Soil and Water Management on Building 
and Construction Sites, by the Derwent Estuary Programme and NRM South, 
must be approved by Council's Municipal Engineer before development of 
the land commences. 
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17. Temporary run -off, erosion and sediment controls must be installed in 
accordance with the approved SWMP and must be maintained at full 
operational capacity to the satisfaction of Councilõs Municipal Engineer until 
the land is effectively rehabilitated and stabilised after completion of the 
development.  

18. The topsoil on any areas required to be disturbed must be stripped and 
stockpiled in an approved location shown on the detailed soil and wa ter 
management plan for reuse in the rehabilitation of the site.  Topsoil must not 
be removed from the site until the completion of all works unless approved 
otherwise by the Councilõs Municipal Engineer. 

19. All disturbed surfaces on the land, except those set aside for roadways, 
footways and driveways, must be covered with top soil and, where 
appropriate, re-vegetated and stabilised to the satisfaction of the Councilõs 
Municipal Engineer.  

Property Services 

20. The subdivider must pay the cost of any alterations and/or reinstatement to 
existing services, Council infrastructure or private property incurred because 
of the proposed subdivision works.  Any work required is to be specified or 
undertaken by the authority concerned.  

21. Any existing services shared between lots are to be separated to the 
satisfaction of Councils Municipal Engineer.  

22. Property services must be contained wholly within each lots served or an 
easement to the satisfaction of the Councilõs Municipal Engineer or 
responsible authority.   

Stormwater  

23. The developer must provide a new stormwater property connection to service 
the Balance lot to the satisfaction of Council's Municipal Engineer. 

24. Any existing redundant stormwater connection is to be capped and sealed to 
the satisfaction of Council's Municipal En gineer. 

Telecommunications and electrical reticulation  

25. Electrical and telecommunications services must be provided to each lot in 
accordance with the requirements of the responsible authority and to the 
satisfaction of Councilõs Municipal Engineer. 

(a) Prior t o sealing the final plan of survey the developer must submit to Council:  
A òProvisioning of Telecommunications Infrastructure ð Confirmation of 
final paymentó or òCertificate of Practical Completion of Developerõs 
Activitiesó from NBN Co. Go to, https://www.nbnco.com.au/develop -or-
plan-with -the-nbn/new -developments/applications.html  

 

https://www.nbnco.com.au/develop-or-plan-with-the-nbn/new-developments/applications.html
https://www.nbnco.com.au/develop-or-plan-with-the-nbn/new-developments/applications.html
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(b) A Letter of Release from TasNetworks confirming that all conditions of the 
Agreement between the Owner and authority have been complied with and 
that future lot owners will not be liable for network extension or upgrade 
costs, other than individual property connections at the time each lot is 
further developed.  

Vehicular Access 

26. A sealed vehicle access must be provided from the road carriageway to 
service each lot. 

27. Vehicular accesses must constructed in accordance with the standards shown 
on standard drawing TSD -R09-v1 Urban Roads Driveways prepared by the 
IPWE Aust. (Tasmania Division), or as otherwise required by this permit,  and 
the satisfaction of Councilõs Municipal Engineer. 

28. The vehicular access to the internal lot must be constructed for the entire 
length of the access strip and, unless approved otherwise by Councilõs 
Mu nicipal Engineer, be: 

(a) Constructed with a durable all weather pavement  

(b) Drained to an approved stormwater system  

(c) Surfaced with spray seal, asphalt or concrete. 

(d) A min trafficable width of 4.0m with a minimum sealed width of 3.0m  

Demolition  

29. Prior to commencement of works, a Demolition Management Plan in 

accordance the òDemolition Work - Code of Practiceó (Safe Work Australia, 

2016) must be submitted for approval by the Manager Development Services.  

Once approved, the Demolition Management Plan will form part of this 

permit.  

30. All demolition works must be undertaken in accordance with the Demolition 

Management Plan. 

31. The developer must pay the cost of any damage to council infrastructure 

incurred as a result of the development, at the discretion of Councils 

Munici pal Engineer. 

TasWater 

32. The development must meet all required Conditions of approval specified by 
TasWater Submission to Planning Authority Notice, TWDA 2018/00443 -
BTN, dated 26/04/2018.  

Construction Amenity  

33. The development must only be carried out between the following hours 
unless otherwise approved by the Councilõs General Manager:  
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Å Monday to Friday      7:00 AM to 6:00 PM 
Å Saturday      8:00 AM to 6:00 PM 
Å Sunday and State-wide public holidays   10:00 AM to 6:00 PM 

34. All subdivision works associated wit h the development of the land must be 
carried out in such a manner so as not to unreasonably cause injury to, or 
unreasonably prejudice or affect the amenity, function and safety of any 
adjoining or adjacent land, and of any person therein or in the vicini ty thereof, 
by reason of - 

a) emission from activities or equipment related to the use or development, 
including noise and vibration, which can be detected by a person at the 
boundary with another property; and/or  

b) transport of materials, goods or commodities to or from the land; and/or  

c) appearance of any building, works or materials.  

35. Any accumulation of vegetation, building debris or other unwanted material 
must be disposed of by removal from the land in an approved manner.  No 
burning of such materials on -site will be permitted unless approved in 
writing by the Councilõs General Manager. 

36. Public roadways or footpaths must not be used for the storage of any 
construction materials or wastes, for the loading/unloading of any vehicle or 
equipment; or for the carryin g out of any work, process or tasks associated 
with the subdivision during the construction period.  

THE FOLLOWING ADVICE APPLIES TO THIS PERMIT: - 

A. This permit does not imply that any other approval required under any other 
legislation or by -law has been granted. 

B. This permit does not take effect until all other approvals required for the use or 
development to which the permit relates have been granted. 

C. The owner is advised that an engineering plan assessment and inspection fee of 
1% of the value of the approved engineering works, or a minimum of $286.00, 
must be paid to Council in accordance with Councilõs fee schedule. 

D. This planning approval shall lapse at the expiration of two (2) years from the date 
of the commencement of planning approval if the developme nt for which the 
approval was given has not been substantially commenced.  Where a planning 
approval for a development has lapsed, an application for renewal of a planning 
approval for that development shall be treated as a new application.  

 

DECISION: 

Cr Geard moved, Cr Curran seconded that the recommendation be adopted. 

CARRIED  
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VOTING RECORD  

 In favour  Against  
 Cr Curran  
 Cr Garlick  
 Cr Geard 
 Cr Gray 
 Cr Higgins  
 Cr Owen 
 Cr Williams  
 

 

4.2 APPLICATION UNDER BRIGHTON INTERIM PLANNING SCHEME 
2015 ï  DA 2017/298 ï 13 JYE COURT, OLD BEACH - MULTIPLE 
DWELLINGS (ONE (1) ADDITIONAL UNIT): 

Type of Report Planning Authority ð For Decision  

Author  Jo Blackwell 

Application No:  DA 2018/108 

Address: 13 Jye Court, Old Beach 

Applicant:  Bryden Homes Pty Ltd  

Proposal: Mu ltiple Dwelling Units (1 additional unit)  

Zone: General Residential  

Representations: One (1) 

Discretions:  

1. Setback (Building Envelope)  
2. Parking and Access Code (Surfacing) 

  

1. Executive Summary  

1.1. Approval is sought in relation to the use and development of the  site to 
allow for the construction of one additional unit.   The site is currently used 
for a single dwelling.   

1.2. The application is discretionary arising from reliance on performance 
criteria in relation to setback (building envelope) and the Parking and 
Access Code. 

1.3. Two (2) representations were received raising concerns in relation to 
privacy, property values, density; overshadowing; setback; parking and 
access; and stormwater management.  The representors concerns are 
addressed more fully in this report.  
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1.4. The proposal is recommended for approval subject to various standard 
conditions relating to the above key planning issues and on servicing of the 
site.  Conditions are also recommended in relation to residential use of the 
site, and demolition of the temporary carport.  

1.5. The final decision must be made by the Planning Authority or by full 
Council acting as a planning authority due to the receipt of representations 
via the public exhibition period for the development application.  

2. Legislative & Policy Conten t 

2.1. The purpose of this report is to enable the Planning Authority to determine 
application DA 2018/108. 

2.2. This determination must be made no later than  21st August 2018, which has 
been extended beyond the statutory timeframe with the consent of the 
applicant.  

2.3. The relevant legislation is the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993 
(LUPAA).  The provisions of LUPAA require a planning authority to take 
all reasonable steps to ensure compliance with the planning scheme. 

2.4. This report details the reasons for the officerõs recommendation.  The 
Planning Authority must consider this report but is not bound to adopt the 
recommendation.  Broadly, the Planning Authority can either: (1) adopt the 
recommendation, or (2) vary the recommendation by adding, modifying or 
removin g recommended reasons and conditions or replacing an approval 
with a refusal (or vice versa).  Any alternative decision requires a full 
statement of reasons to comply with the Judicial Review Act 2000 and the 
Local Government (Meeting Procedures) Regulations 2015. 

2.5. This report has been prepared with appropriate regard to the State Policies 
that apply under the State Policies and Projects Act 1993. 

2.6. This report has been prepared with appropriate regard to Councilõs 
Strategic Plan and other Council policies, and the application is not found 
to be inconsistent with these.  Nevertheless, it must be recognised that the 
planning scheme is a regulatory document that provides the overriding 
consideration for this application.  Matters of policy and strategy are 
primar ily a matter for preparing or amending the planning scheme.  

3. Risk & Implications  

3.1. Approval or refusal of this application will have no direct financial 
implications for the Planning Authority.  
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4. Relevant Background and Past Applications  

4.1. An application for a single dwelling was approved in 2014 (DA2014/76) as 
òno permit requiredó, with building completed in early 2015.    

5. Site Detail  

5.1. The subject site is an internal lot on the northern side of Jye Court, Old 
Beach.  It has an area of 1507sqm, and slopes down to the north western 
corner of the site, with a gradient of approximately 1:10.   

5.2. A single dwelling has been constructed in the western half of the site.  There 
is no significant vegetation established on the site (refer figure 1). 

5.3. The property is located in  an area characterised by large lot sizes.  The area 
demonstrates a mix of both single dwellings and strata title development, 
as shown in Figure 2. 

5.4. The property is zoned General Residential.  There are no Planning Scheme 
overlays applicable to the site (refer to figure 3).

 

 Figure 1: 13 Jye Court,Old Beach (Source: Listmap) 
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Figure 2: Locality Map (Source:Google Earth).  Lots developed by strata title 

development indicated by Blue and Red Star.  Subject site circled in yellow 

 

 

Figure 3: Zoning Map  

Red = General Residential; Pink = Rural Living; Yellow = Particular Purpose 

Zone/Utilities (East Derwent Highway) 
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6. Proposal  

6.1 The proposal is for an additional dwelling, therefore changing the 
residential use from one of a single dwelling to multiple dwell ings. 

6.2 The additional dwelling is a single storey three bedroom dwelling located 
to the east of the existing dwelling. Two dedicated parking spaces are 
provided to each of the dwellings and one visitor parking space.  

6.3 The application is supported by the atta ched site plan and elevations.  

7 Assessment 

7.1 The Brighton Interim Planning Scheme 2015 is a performance-based 
planning scheme. 

7.2 To meet an applicable standard, a proposal must demonstrate compliance 
with either an acceptable solution or a performance criterio n. Where a 
proposal complies with a standard by relying on one or more performance 
criteria, the Council may approve or refuse the proposal on that basis. The 
ability to refuse the proposal relates only to the performance criteria relied 
upon.  

7.3 As per the precedent set by the Resource Management and Planning Appeal 
Tribunal (RMPAT) in Henry Design and Consulting v Clarence City 
Council & Ors [2017] TASRMPAT 11, the standards of an acceptable 
solution are not relevant for the planning authority in determinin g whether 
a proposal meets the corresponding performance criteria. Instead, 
performance criteria are a standalone control, and no consideration should 
be made by the planning authority back to the corresponding acceptable 
solution.  

8 Assessment against plann ing scheme provisions  

8.1 The proposal is considered to satisfy the acceptable solutions for 
Development Standards for Residential Buildings and Works in the General 
Residential zone as follows: 

Clause Acceptable Solution 

10.4.1 Density A1 

Multiple dwellings must have a site area per 
dwelling of not less than:  

(a) 325m2; or 
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(b) if within a density area specified in Table 
10.4.1 below and shown on the planning 
scheme maps, that specified for the density 
area. 

10.4.2 Setbacks  

A1 Front Setback  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A2 Garage or Carport 

A1 

Unless within a building area, a dwelling, 
excluding protrusions (such as eaves, steps, 
porches, and awnings) that extend not more than 
0.6 m into the frontage setback, must have a 
setback from a frontage that is:  

(a) if the frontage is a primary frontage, at least 
4.5 m, or, if the setback from the primary 
frontage is less than 4.5 m, not less than the 
setback, from the primary frontage, of any 
existing dwelling on the site; or  

(b) if the frontage is not a primary frontage, at 
least 3 m, or, if the setback from the frontage 
is less than 3 m, not less than the setback, 
from a frontage that is not a primary 
frontage, of any existing dwelling on the 
site; or 

(c) if for a vacant site with existing dwellings on 
adjoining sites on the same street, not more 
than the greater, or less than the lesser, 
setback for the equivalent frontage of the 
dwellings on the adjoining sites on the same 
street; or 

(d) if the development is on land that abuts a 
road specified in Table 10.4.2, at least that 
specified for the road.  

A garage or carport must have a setback from a 
primary frontage of at least:  

(a) 5.5 m, or alternatively 1 m behind the 
façade of the dwelling; or  

(b) the same as the dwelling façade, if a 
portion of the dwelling gross floor 
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area is located above the garage or 
carport; or  

(c) 1 m, if the natural ground level slopes 
up or down at a gradient steeper than 
1 in 5 for a distance of 10 m from the 
frontage. 

10.4.3 Site Coverage and 
Private Open Space for 
all Dwellings  

A1 Dwellings must have:  

(a) a site coverage of not more than 50% 
(excluding eaves up to 0.6m); and 

(b) for multiple dwellings, a total area of private 
open space of not less than 60m² associated 
with each dwelling, unless the dwelling has a 
finished floor level that is entirely more t han 
1.8m above the finished ground level 
(excluding a garage, carport or entry foyer); 
and 

(c) a site area of which at least 25% of the site area 
is free from impervious surfaces. 

A2 A dwelling must have an area of private open 
space that: 

(a) is in one location and is at least:  

          (i) 24 m²; or 

                     (ii)  12 m², if the dwelling is a multiple 
dwelling with a finished floor level that 
is entirely more than 1.8 m above the 
finished ground level (excluding a 
garage, carport or entry foyer); and 

(b) has a minimum horizontal dimension of:  

(i) 4 m; or 

(ii)  2 m, if the dwelling is a multiple 
dwelling with a finished floor level that 
is entirely more than 1.8 m above the 
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finished ground level (excluding a 
garage, carport or entry foyer); and 

(c) is directly accessible from, and adjacent to, a 
habitable room (other than a bedroom); and 

(d) is not located to the south, south-east or 
south-west of the dwelling, unless the area 
receives at least 3 hours of sunlight to 50% of 
the area between 9.00am and 3.00pm on the 
21st June; and 

(e) is located between the dwelling and the 
frontage, only if the frontage is orientated 
between 30 degrees west of north and 30 
degrees east of north, excluding any 
dwelling located behind another on the same 
site; and 

(f) has a gradient not steeper than 1 in 10; and 

(g) is not used for vehicle access or parking. 

10.4.4  

Sunlight and  
Overshadowing for all 
Dwellings  

A1 A d welling must have at least one habitable 
room (other than a bedroom) in which there 
is a window that faces between 30 degrees 
west of north and 30 degrees east of north 
(see Diagram 10.4.4A). 

A2 A multiple dwelling that is to the north of a 
window of a habitable room (other than a 
bedroom) of another dwelling on the same 
site, which window faces between 30 
degrees west of north and 30 degrees east of 
north (see Diagram 10.4.4A), must be in 
accordance with (a) or (b), unless excluded 
by (c): 

(a) The multiple dwelling is contained 
within a line projecting (see Diagram 
10.4.4B):  

(i) at a distance of 3 m from the 
window; and  
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(ii)  vertically to a height of 3 m above 
natural ground level and then at an 
angle of 45 degrees from the 
horizontal.  

(b) The multiple dwelling does not cause 
the habitable room to receive less than 3 
hours of sunlight between 9.00 am and 
3.00 pm on 21st June. 

(c) That part, of a multiple dwelling, 
consisting of:  

(i) an outbuilding with a building 
height no more than 2.4 m; or 

 (ii)  protrusions (such as eaves, steps, 
and awnings) that extend no more 
than 0.6 m horizontally from the 
multipl e dwelling.  

A3    A multiple dwelling, that is to the north of 
the private open space, of another dwelling 
on the same site, required in accordance with 
A2 or P2 of subclause 10.4.3, must be in 
accordance with (a) or (b), unless excluded 
by (c): 

(a) The multiple dwelling is contained 
within a line projecting (see Diagram 
10.4.4C):  

(i) at a distance of 3 m from the 
northern edge of the private open 
space; and 

(ii)  vertically to a height of 3 m above 
natural ground level and then at 
an angle of 45 degrees from the 
horizontal.  

(b) The multiple dwelling does not cause 
50% of the private open space to receive 
less than 3 hours of sunlight between 
9.00 am and 3.00 pm on 21st June. 
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(c) That part, of a multiple dwelling, 
consisting of:  

(i) an outbuilding with a bu ilding 
height no more than 2.4 m; or 

(ii)  protrusions (such as eaves, steps, 
and awnings) that extend no more 
than 0.6 m horizontally from the 
multiple dwelling.  

10.4.5 Width of openings 
for garages and carports 

A1 A garage or carport within 12 m of a pri mary 
frontage (whether the garage or carport is free-
standing or part of the dwelling) must have a total 
width of openings facing the primary frontage of 
not more than 6 m or half the width of the frontage 
(whichever is the lesser). 

10.4.6 Privacy for all 
dwellings  

A1  A balcony, deck, roof terrace, parking space, 
or carport (whether freestanding or part of the 
dwelling), that has a finished surface or floor level 
more than 1 m above natural ground level must 
have a permanently fixed screen to a height of at 
least 1.7 m above the finished surface or floor level, 
with a uniform transparency of no more than 25%, 
along the sides facing a:  

(a) side boundary, unless the balcony, deck, 
roof terrace, parking space, or carport has a 
setback of at least 3 m from the side 
boundary; and  

(b) rear boundary, unless the balcony, deck, roof 
terrace, parking space, or carport has a 
setback of at least 4 m from the rear 
boundary; and  

(c) dwelling on the same site, unless the 
balcony, deck, roof terrace, parking space, or 
carport is at least 6 m:  

(i) from a window or glazed door, to a 
habitable room of the other dwelling on 
the same site; or 
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(ii)  from a balcony, deck, roof terrace or the 
private open space, of the other 
dwelling on the same site. 

A2   A window or glazed door,  to a habitable 
room, of a dwelling, that has a floor level more 
than 1 m  above the natural ground level, must be 
in accordance with (a), unless it is in accordance 
with (b):  

(a) The window or glazed door:  

(i) is to have a setback of at least 3 m from 
a side boundary; and  

(ii)  is to have a setback of at least 4 m from 
a rear boundary; and 

(iii)  if the dwelling is a multiple dwelling, is 
to be at least 6 m from a window or 
glazed door, to a habitable room, of 
another dwelling on the same site; and 

(iv)  if the dwelling is a multiple dwelling, is 
to be at least 6 m from the private open 
space of another dwelling on the same 
site. 

(b) The window or glazed door:  

(i) is to be offset, in the horizontal plane, 
at least 1.5 m from the edge of a 
window or glazed do or, to a habitable 
room of another dwelling; or  

(ii)  is to have a sill height of at least 1.7 m 
above the floor level or has fixed 
obscure glazing extending to a height 
of at least 1.7 m above the floor level; or 

(iii)  is to have a permanently fixed external 
screen for the full length of the window 
or glazed door, to a height of at least 1.7 
m above floor level, with a uniform 
transparency of not more than 25%. 
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A3 A shared driveway or parking space 
(excluding a parking space allocated to that 
dwelling) must  be separated from a window, 
or glazed door, to a habitable room of a 
multiple dwelling by a horizontal distance of 
at least: 

(a) 2.5 m; or 

(b) 1 m if:  

(i) it is separated by a screen of at 
least 1.7 m in height; or 

(ii)  the window, or glazed door, to a 
habitable room has a sill height of 
at least 1.7 m above the shared 
driveway or parking space  or has 
fixed obscure glazing extending 
to a height of at least 1.7 m above 
the floor level.  

10.4.7 Frontage Fences 
for All Dwellings  

A1 A fence (including a free-standing wall) within 
4.5 m of a frontage must have a height above 
natural ground level of not more than:  

(a) 1.2 m if the fence is solid; or 

(b) 1.8 m, if any part of the fence that is within 
4.5 m of a primary frontage has openings 
above a height of 1.2 m which provide a 
uniform transparency of not less than 30% 
(excluding any posts or uprights).  

10.4.8 Waste Storage for 
Multiple Dwellings  

A1  A multiple dwelling must have a storage area, 
for waste and recycling bins, that is an area of at 
least 1.5 m2 per dwelling and is within one of the 
following locations:  

(a) in an area for the exclusive use of each 
dwelling, excluding the area in front of the 
dwelling; or  
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(b) in a communal storage area with an 
impervious surface that:  

(i) has a setback of at least 4.5 m from a 
frontage; and 

(ii)  is at least 5.5 m from any dwelling; and  

(iii)  is screened from the frontage and any 
dwelling by a wall to a height of at least 
1.2 m above the finished surface level 
of the storage area. 

 

8.2 The following provisions of the Planning Scheme are relevant to the 
proposed use and development; 

¶ General Residential Zone ð Clause D10.4.2 A3 Building Envelope  

¶ Parking and Access Code ð E6.0 

¶ Stormwater Management Code ð E7.0 

8.3 The following discretions are invoked:  

 BIPS 2015 requirement Proposed  

1 Setback 
Building 
Envelope 
(D10.4.2 A3) 

A dwelling, excluding 
outbuildings with a building 
height of not more than 2.4 
m and protrusions (such as 
eaves, steps, porches, and 
awnings) that extend not 
more than 0.6 m horizontally 
beyond the build ing 
envelope, must: 

 

(a) be contained within a 
building envelope (refer to 
Diagrams 10.4.2A, 10.4.2B, 
10.4.2C and 10.4.2D) 
determined by:  

 

(i) a distance equal to the 
frontage setback or, for 

Front setback: 
approx. 29m 

 

Side setback:  Min 
6.5m (south eastern 
corner of dwelling)  

 

Rear Setback: min 
2.622m (north 
western corner of 
dwelling)  

 

Building Height 
above NGL: 4.6m 
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an internal lot, a 
distance of 4.5 m from 
the rear boundary of a 
lot with an adjoining 
frontage; and 

(ii)  projecting a line at an 
angle of 45 degrees from 
the horizontal at a 
height of 3 m above 
natural ground level at 
the side boundaries and 
a distance of 4 m from 
the rear boundary to a 
building height of not 
more than 8.5 m above 
natural ground level; 
and 

(b) only have a setback 
within 1.5 m of a side 
boundary if the 
dwelling:  

 

(i) does not extend 
beyond an existing 
building built on or 
within 0.2 m of the 
boundary of the 
adjoining lot; or  

(ii)  does not exceed a 
total length  of 9 m or 
one-third the length 
of the side boundary 
(whichever is the 
lesser). 

Parking and Access Code (E6.0) 

2. E6.7.6 Surface 
Treatment of 
Parking 
Areas 

A1 

Parking spaces and vehicle 
circulation roadways must 
be in accordance with all of 
the following;  

 

(a) paved or treated with a 
durable all -weather 

Gravel 
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pavement where 
within 75 m of a 
property boundary or 
a sealed roadway; 

(b) drained to an 
approved stormwater 
system, 

 

unless the road from which 
access is provided to the 
property is unsealed. 

Stormwater Management Code (E7.0) 

3. E7.7.1 
Stormwater 
Drainage and 
Disposal 

A1  Stormwater from new 
impervious surfaces must be 
disposed of by gravity to 
public stormwater 
infrastructure.  

Disposed of 
stormwater on site, 
with overflow to 
public stormwater 
infrastructure.  

 

8.4 Setback ð Building Envelope  (D 10.4.2. A3) 

8.4.1 The acceptable solution states: 

  D10.4.2 A3: 

 A dwelling, excluding outbuildings with a build ing height of not more 
than 2.4m and protrusions (such as eaves, steps, porches, and 
awnings) that extend not more than 0.6 m horizontally beyond the 
building envelope, must : 

 (a) be contained within a building envelope (refer to Diagrams 
10.4.2A, 10.4.2B, 10.4.2C and 10.4.2D) determined by:  

 (i) a distance equal to the frontage setback or, for an 
internal lot, a distance of 4.5 m from the rear 
boundary of a lot with an adjo ining frontage; and  

 (ii)  projecting a line at an angle of 45 degrees from the 
horizontal at a height of 3 m above natural ground 
level at the side boundaries and a distance of 4 m 
from the rear boundary to a building height of not 
more than 8.5 m above natural ground level; and  

(b) only have a setback within 1.5 m of a side boundary if the 
dwelling:  
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(i) does not extend beyond an existing building built on 
or within 0.2 m of the boundary of the adjoining lot; 
or 

(ii)  does not exceed a total length of 9 m or one-third the 
length of the side boundary (whichever is the lesser). 

 8.4.2 The proposal is for an additional dwelling.  The request to vary the 
rear setback of 2.622m invokes the performance criteria. 

 8.4.3 Accordingly, the application is required to a ddress the 
performance criteria:  

  P3 The siting and scale of a dwelling must:  

 (a) not cause unreasonable loss of amenity by:  

(i) reduction in sunlight to a habitable room (other than 
a bedroom) of a dwelling on an adjoining lot; or  

Planning Response 

  The proposed dwelling is set back a minimum of 6.5m from 
the eastern boundary  of the site.  The dwelling on the 
adjoining lot  to the east is setback 15m from the dividing 
boundary, creating a total setback of approximately 21.5m 
between dwellings.   The setback from the proposed 
dwelling to the southern boundary is 13m, with the 
adjoining dwelling a further 7.5m.   The dwelling/s to the 
south have been situated further higher on the hill, reducing 
the opportunity for overshadowing.  

 (ii)  overshadowing the pri vate open space of a dwelling 
on an adjoining lot; or  

Planning Response 

Refer to (i) above.  The private open space for the adjoining 
properties are located such that the proposed dwelling will 
not cause an unreasonable loss of amenity 

(iii)  overshadowing of an adjoining vacant lot; or  

Planning Response 

The proposed dwelling is located to the south of vacant land.  
Accordingly, overshadowing will not occur . 
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(iv)  visual impacts caused by the apparent scale, bulk or 
proportions of the dwelling when viewed fro m an 
adjoining lot; and  

Planning Response 

 The proposed dwelling is single storey, with a maximum 
building height above natural ground level of 4.6m.  The 
floor area is not considered excessive, measuring 
approximately 100sqm including landing and steps.  Visual 
bulk is reduced with windows facing adjoining lots 
breaking up the façade.  It is therefore concluded that the 
proposed dwelling does not cause an unreasonable loss of 
amenity. 

 (b) provide separation between dwellings on adjoining lots that 
is compatible with that prevailing in the surrounding area.  

  Planning Response 

 The area is characterised by single and multiple dwellings.  
Satellite imagery shows that setbacks between buildings 
vary between approximately 7m and 20m.  The setback 
proposed for the dwelling is approximately 21.5m.  

Accordingly, it is considered that the proposal can satisfy the 
performance criteria in relation to the building envelope.  

8.5 Parking and Access Code (E6.0) 

8.5.1 The site plan shows 4 car parking spaces on site.  However, the 
landscaping plan and stormwater management plan, shows 5 car 
parking spaces, as required by the Parking and Access Code.  
Accordingly, the proposal satisfies the acceptable solution in 
relation to number of car parking spaces.  However, for 
clari fication, a condition is recommended stating that 5 car 
parking spaces are required on the site. 

8.5.2 The proposal seeks to rely on performance criteria in relation to 
surfacing materials. 

8.5.2 The applicant proposes to surface the driveway with gravel,  rather 
than a durable all -weather pavement required by the acceptable 
solution.  
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8.5.3 The application was referred to Councilõs Technical Officer who 
recommends that given the increased urban density, internal 
lot/driveway and representation regarding n oise/dust that a 
sealed all weather driveway is provided.  

8.6 Stormwater Management Code  

8.6.1 The acceptable solution for the Stormwater Management Code 
requires that 

  E7.7.71 A1   

  Stormwater from new impervious surfaces must be disposed of 
by gravity to p ublic stormwater infrastructure.  

8.6.2 As there is no gravity fed, public stormwater infrastructure 
supplied specifically for drainage of the  site, the applicant must 
rely on performance criteria, which states: 

 Stormwater from new impervious surfaces must  be managed by 
any of the following:  

(a) disposed of on-site with soakage devices having regard to the 
suitability of the site, the system design and water sensitive urban 
design principles; 

(b) collected for re-use on the site; 

(c) disposed of to public storm water infrastructure via a pump 
system which is designed, maintained and managed to 
minimise the risk of failure to the satisfaction of the Council.  

8.6.3 The applicant proposes to dispose of stormwater on-site into 
soakage trenches with overflow being dir ected to the drainage 
pipe located along the western boundary of the site.   

8.6.4 The application was referred to Council Technical Officer who 
considers that the proposed provision of on site stormwater 
detention in conjunction with a piped overflow to c ouncilõs 
stormwater main satisfactorily addresses the relevant 
performance criteria.  

9. Discussion  

9.1 The Zone Purpose Statements for the General Residential Zone are: 
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10.1.1.1 To provide for residential use or development that 
accommodates a range of dwelling types at suburban 
densities, where full infrastructure services are 
available or can be provided. 

10.1.1.2  To provide for compatible non -residential uses that 
primarily serve the local community.  

10.1.1.3 To provide for the efficient utilisation of services.
  

 The proposal is considered to meets the zone purpose statements.  

10. Concerns raised by representors  

10.1 Two representations were received during the public notification 
period.  The following table briefly summarises the issues raised 
by the representors.  

Representation  1 Brief Response  

Decrease in privacy The proposal satisfies the acceptable 
solution in relation to privacy.  See clause 
8.1 above.  

Negative effect on property 
valuation  

Property values are not a planning 
consideration. 

Development not 
appropriate for the area or 
consistent with the Low 
Density Residential Zone 

The site is zoned general residential.  
Minimum density requirements are 
325sqm per dwelling.  The site is 
1507sqm; equating to 753sqm per 
dwelling.  

Potential for overshadowing  Refer to clause 8.4 above  

Location of turning bay 
increases the risk of accident 
and damage to joint 
boundary fences. 

The turning bay and manoeuvring area 
behind it will be required to comply with 
the relevant standard ð Australian/New 
Zealand Standard 2890.1: Parking 
Facilities Part 1: Off Street car parking. 

No passing bay along the 
access strip, which may cause 

The access strip provides for a passing 
bay at the street, 7.5m long and 5.5m 
wide.   
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further damage to a joint 
boundary fence. 

Erection and maintenance of boundary 
fences is a civil matter between property 
owners, pursuant to the Boundary 
Fences Act 1908.  Further, damage and 
destruction of boundary fences is 
governed by s24 of that Act 

Increase in traffic, resulting in 
increase in noise and light 
pollution from headlights, 
fine particle dust, posing a 
significant health risk  

An existing fence between the site and 
No. 11 Jye Court may reduce any impact 
of vehicle headlights. 

The proposed development conditions 
include a sealed all weather driveway 
which will reduce any dust/noise 
impacts. 

 

Representation 2 Brief Response  

Concerns regarding 
overshadowing or loss of 
privacy  

Refer to clauses 8.1 and 8.4 above 

Is the dwelling located an 
appropriate distance from 
boundaries? 

The application  is discretionary due to a 
reduction in the rear setback.   

Refer to clauses 8.1 and 8.4 above. 

Parking and access concerns 
including:  

Inconsistency relating to number 
of car parking spaces shown on 
plan; 

Increase in vehicle numbers, and 
noise. 

On-street parking  

Adequate car and bicycle 
parking for delivery vehicles  

The development will be conditioned for 
5 parking spaces (4 x resident spaces and 
1 x visitor space) which meets the 
acceptable solution and can be 
accommodated on site. 

The site plan demonstrates 2 x vehicles 
can fit between the proposed dwelling 
and fence and meet the relevant 
standard. 

No part of No. 15 will be used as a 
passing bay. 

Scale and appropriateness for 
area, including parking numbers  

The site is zoned general residential.  
Minimum  density requirements for the 
zone for multiple dwellings are 325sqm 
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per dwelling.  The site is 1507sqm; 
equating to 753sqm per dwelling.  

The Planning Scheme requires that a 
minimum of 5 car parking spaces are 
provided on the site.  

It is considered that there is sufficient 
area on the site to provide the required 
number of parking spaces.   

Refer to the Technical Officerõs report  

Stormwater Drainage  A piped overflow from the on -site 
detention system is proposed. If the 
capacity of the on-site stormwater 
detention is exceeded this will discharge 
to an existing piped council stormwater 
main. 

No runoff from impervious surfaces will 
be directed to No. 15. 

Impact on future development of 
an outbuilding on the 
[adjoining] site  

The success or otherwise of any future 
development application will be 
assessed against the planning scheme 
standards, if or when same is submitted 
for assessment. 

 

Conclusion  

The proposed use and development of Residential (One additional multiple dwelling) 
in the General Residential Zone at 13 Jye Court, Old Beach, satisfies the relevant 
provisions of the Brighton Interim Planning Scheme 2015, and as such is recommended 
for approval , subject to conditions. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That pursuant to the Brighton Interim Planning Scheme 2015, Council approve 
application DA 2018-108 for use and development of (One additional multiple dwelling) 
at 13 Jye Court, Old Beach, for the reasons outlined in the officerõs report and a permit 
containing the following conditions be issued:  
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General 

(1) The use or development must be carried out substantially in accordance with 

the application for planning approval, the endorsed drawings and with the 

conditions of this permit and must not be altered or extended without the 

further written approval of Council.  

(2) This permit shall not take effect and must not be acted on until 15 days after 

the date of receipt of this letter or the date of the last letter to any representor, 

which  ever is later, in accordance with section 53 of the land Use Planning 

and Approvals Act 1993. 

Amenity 

(3) All external metal building surfaces must be clad in non -reflective pre-coated 

metal sheeting or painted to the satisfaction of the Manager Development 

Services. 

Private open space  

(4) The private open space must be formed or constructed to the satisfaction of 

Councilõs Manager Development Services before the use commences. 

Landscaping 

(5) Before any work commences, an amended landscape plan prepared by a 

landscape architect or other person approved by Councilõs Manager 

Development Services must be submitted to and approved by Councilõs 

Manager Development Services. The landscape plan must show plant species 

and sizes at maturity and at time of planting.   The landscaping plan shall 

form part of the permit when approved.  

(6) The landscaping works must be completed in accordance with the endorsed 

landscape plan and to the satisfaction of Councilõs Manager Development 

Services within six (6) months of the first use of the development or prior to 

the sealing of a stratum plan.  Mature plants must be planted. All l andscaping 

must continue to be maintained to the satisfaction of Council.  

Services 

(7) The developer must pay the cost of any alterations and/or reinstatement to 

existing services, Council infrastructure or private property incurred as a 

result of the development.  Any work required is to be specified or 

undertaken by the authority concerned.  
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Parking and Access 

(8) At least five (5) car parking spaces must be provided on the land at all times 

for the use of the development, with on space being a dedicated visitor 

parking space, in accordance with Standards Australia (2004) Australian 

Standard AS 2890.1 - 2004 ð Parking Facilities Part 1: Off Street Car Parking; 

Standards Australia, Sydney. 

(9) The internal driveway and areas set-aside for parking and associated access 

and turning must be provided in accordance with Standards Australia (2004): 

Australian Standard AS 2890.1 - 2004 ð Parking Facilities Part 1: Off Street 

Car Parking; Standards Australia, Sydney and to the satisfaction of Councilõs 

Municipal Engineer, and  must include all of the following;  

(a) Constructed with a durable all weather pavement.  

(b) Surfaced with a material to resist abrasion from traffic and to minimise 

the entry of water.  The surfacing material must be spray seal, asphalt, 

concrete or other approved material.  

(c) Drained to an approved stormwater system.  

(d) Line-marking or some other means to show the parking spaces to the 

satisfaction of Council.  

(e) Signs not exceeding 0.3 square metres to direct drivers to the area set 

aside for visitor parking.  

Stormwater  

(10) Stormwater drainage from the proposed development must be retained on 

site to the satisfaction of Councilõs General Manager and in accordance with 

a Certificate of Likely Compliance or Plumbing permit issued by the Permit 

Authority in a ccordance with the Building Act 2016. 

(11) Before any work commences install temporary run -off, erosion and sediment 

controls and maintain these at full operational capacity until the land is 

effectively rehabilitated and stabilised after completion of the deve lopment 

in accordance with the guidelines Soil and Water Management on Building 

and Construction Sites, by the Derwent Estuary Programme and NRM South 

and to the satisfaction of Councilõs General Manager. 
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Water Sensitive Urban Design  

(12) Rainwater from the roof must discharge to a minimum 5 kl water storage 

tank (or other capacity approved by the General Manager) connected to the 

reticulated water supply using a suitable bypass device.  The water storage 

tank must supply re -cycled water to the dwellingõs toilet cistern(s) and 

laundry in accordance with a Plumbing Permit issued by the Permit 

Authority in accordance with the Building Act 2016. 

TasWater 

(13) The use and/or development must comply with the requirements of 

TasWater, as detailed in the form Submission to Planning Authority Notice, 

Reference No TWDA 2018/00675-BTN dated 8/5/2018, as attached to this 

permit.  

Construction amenity  

(14) The development must only be carried out between the following hours 

unless otherwise approved by the Councilõs Manager Development Services:  

¶ Monday to Friday  7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. 

¶ Saturday 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. 

¶ Sunday and State-wide public 

holidays  
10:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. 

(15) All works associated with the development of the land shall be carried out in 

such a manner so as not to unreasonably cause injury to, or prejudice or affect 

the amenity, function and safety of any adjoining or adjacent land, and of any 

person therein or in the vicinity thereof, by reason of:  

(a) Emission of noise, artificial light, vibration, odour, fumes, smoke , 

vapour, steam, ash, dust, waste water, waste products, grit or 

otherwise. 

(b) The transportation of materials, goods and commodities to and from 

the land. 

(c) Obstruction of any public footway or highway.  

(d) Appearance of any building, works or materials.  

(16) Any accumulation of vegetation, building debris or other unwanted material 

must be disposed of by removal from the site in an approved manner.  No 

burning of such materials on site will be permitted unless approved in 

writing by the Councilõs Manager Development Services. 
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(17) Public roadways or footpaths must not be used for the storage of any 

construction materials or wastes, for the loading/unloading of any vehicle or 

equipment; or for the carrying out of any work, process or tasks associated 

with the project during t he construction period.  

(18) The developer must make good and/or clean any footpath, road surface or 

other element damaged or soiled by the development to the satisfaction of 

the Councilõs Municipal Engineer. 

THE FOLLOWING ADVICE APPLIES TO THIS PERMIT:  

A. This permit does not imply that any other approval required under any other 

legislation or by -law has been granted. 

B. A separate permit is required for any signs unless otherwise exempt under 

Councilõs planning scheme. 

C. The storage tank and plumbing installation wil l be required to comply with 

the attached guidelines for water sensitive urban design for Tivoli Green 

(attached). 

D. Water storage tanks are required to have an adequate overflow discharge 

provisions, e.g. to a legal point of discharge or to an absorption drain with an 

area of 5% ð 10% of the roof area drained.  Storage tanks intended to provide 

a potable water source and supplied by rainwater from a roof should be fitted 

with an approved first -flush device. 

E. This planning approval shall lapse at the expiratio n of two (2) years from 

the date of the commencement of planning approval if the development 

for which the approval was given has not been substantially commenced.  

Where a planning approval for a development has lapsed, an application 

for renewal of a pla nning approval for that development shall be treated 

as a new application . 

DECISION: 

Cr Higgins moved, Cr Owen seconded that the recommendation be adopted. 

CARRIED  

VOTING RECORD  

 In favour  Against  
 Cr Curran  
 Cr Garlick  
 Cr Geard 
 Cr Gray 
 Cr Higgins  
 Cr Owen 
 Cr Williams  
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4.3 APPLICATION UNDER BRIGHTON INTERIM PLANNING SCHEME 
2015 ï DA2018/00116ï 20 MAGNOLIA CT & 141 BRGHTON RD, 
BRIGHTON - 13 MULTIPLE DWELLING UNITS: 

Type of Report Planning Authority ð For Decision  

Application No:  DA2018/00116 

Address: 20 Magnolia Ct, Brighton  

 141 Brighton Rd, Brighton 

Applicant:  Tas Building Design Pty Ltd  

Proposal: 13 multiple dwelling units  

Zone: General Residential 

Representations: Two  

Discretion: 1. Building envelope (10.4.2 P3) 

 2. Intensifying existing access (E5.5.1 P3) 

 3. Sight distances (E5.6.4 P1) 

Author:  Senior Planner (David Allingham)  

 

1. Executive Summary  

1.1. Planning approval is sought for 13 Multiple Dwelling Units i n the General 
Residential Zone at 20 Magnolia Ct, Brighton  

1.2. The application is a permitted use, but discretionary due to reliance on 
performance criteria.  

1.3. Two representations were received.  It is considered that the issues raised 
in the representations do not warrant refusal or modification of the 
application.  

1.4. The key issues relate to the traffic, parking & access and a private covenant 
prohibiting units on the site.  

1.5. The proposal is recommended for approval subject to various conditions 
relating to the above key planning issues and on servicing of the site. 

1.6. The final decision must be made by the Planning Authority or by full 
Council acting as a planning authority due to the receipt of representations 
via the public exhibition period for the development application.  

2. Legislative & Policy Content  

2.1. The purpose of this report is to enable the Planning Autho rity to determine 
application DA2018/00116.  
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2.2. This determination must be made no later than 21 August 2018, which has 
been extended beyond the statutory timeframe with the consent of the 
applicant.  

2.3. The relevant legislation is the Land Use Planning and Approv als Act 1993 
(LUPAA).  The provisions of LUPAA require a planning authority to take 
all reasonable steps to ensure compliance with the planning scheme. 

2.4. This report details the reasons for the officer recommendation.  The 
Planning Authority must consider th is report but is not bound to adopt the 
recommendation.  Broadly, the Planning Authority can either: (1) adopt the 
recommendation, or (2) vary the recommendation by adding, modifying or 
removing recommended reasons and conditions or replacing an approval 
with a refusal (or vice versa).  Any alternative decision requires a full 
statement of reasons to comply with the Judicial Review Act 2000 and the 
Local Government (Meeting Procedures) Regulations 2015. 

2.5. This report has been prepared with appropriate regard to the State Policies 
that apply under the State Policies and Projects Act 1993. 

2.6. This report has been prepared with appropriate regard to Councilõs 
Strategic Plan and other Council policies, and the application is not found 
to be inconsistent with these.  Nevertheless, it must be recognised that the 
planning scheme is a regulatory document that provides the overriding 
consideration for this application.  Matters of policy and strategy are 
primarily a matter for preparing or amending the planning scheme.  

3. Risk & Implications  

3.1. Approval or refusal of this application will have no direct financial 
implications for the Planning Authority.  

3.2. Implications for Council include general matters related to rate income, 
asset maintenance and renewal and responding to future building 
applications.  

4. Relevant Background and Past Applications  

4.1. Under the Brighton Planning Scheme 2000, the land was split zoned as 
shown in Figure 2 below. However, the entirety of 141 Brighton Rd was 
zoned General Business when the Brighton Interim Planning Scheme 2015 
(BIPS 2015) was declared. The owner of the land recently approached 
Council to apply for an Urgent Amendment (UA) to restore the previous 
zoning. The UA was approved by the Tasmanian Planning Commission 
(TPC).   
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4.2. An application for a bou ndary adjustment to relocate the lot boundary 
separating 20 Magnolia Court and 141 Brighton Road to align with the zone 
boundaries, as mentioned above, was approved by Council in June 2018 
(Subdivision Permit SA2018/00011).  

5. Site Detail  

5.1. The boundary adjustment approved by SA2018/00011 mentioned in section 
4.2 has not yet been completed. The applicant has requested that if this 
application is approved that a condition of the permit be that the boundary 
adjustment must be completed prior to occupancy.  

5.2. 20 Magnolia Court is an undeveloped 1223m2 lot with 16.06m frontage to 
Magnolia Court. The land is zoned General Residential and a drainage 
easement runs within the rear boundary.  

5.3. A relevant private covenant exists on 20 Magnolia CT (Sealed Plan 110994) 
between the owner of each lot on the plan and the Vendor as follows: 

(a) Not to erect or cause to be erected on any lot more than one private 
dwelling and outbuildings usually appurtenant thereto.  

The covenant is discussed in more detail below in section 8.2. 

5.4. 141 Brighton Road is a 2.368ha lot with an established hotel operation and 
significant frontage to Brighton Road. The portion of the land associated 
with the Hotel (including vehicle parking and access) is zoned General 
Business, whilst the undeveloped portion to  the west is zoned General 
Residential (see Figure 2 below).  

5.5. The land subject to this proposal is the land within the General Residential 
Zone on both lots which has an area of 7,029m2.  

5.6. The land on both sites slopes gently to the east, except the front portion of 
Magnolia Ct which is slightly steeper (see Fig. 3)  

5.7. The surrounding land is a mix of commercial, industrial and residential. 
Magnolia Ct is primarily residential land with some multiple unit 
developments amongst predominantly lots with single dwe llings. The land 
is within close proximity to the Brighton commercial precinct.  
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Figure 1. Aerial image: 20 Magnolia Court (small lot to the west) & 141 Brighton 
Road (large lot to the east) 

 
Figure 2.  Zoning: General Residential (Red), General Business (Blue) and 
Light Industrial (Purple)  


